
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Rachel Wood on 033 022 23387
Email: rachel.wood@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

18 January 2019

Pensions Panel

A meeting of the panel will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 28 January 2019 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

Part I

10.00 am 1.  Declarations of Interests 

Members and officers are invited to make any declaration of 
personal or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation 
to items on the agenda and are reminded to make any 
declarations at any stage during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that this may be required when a particular item or 
issue is considered.

It is recorded in the register of interests that:
 Dr. Walsh is a Member of the Littlehampton Harbour 

Board, Arun District Council and Littlehampton Town 
Council

 Mr Donnelly is a Horsham District Councillor
 Mr Jupp has a daughter who works for Blackrock

These financial interests only need to be declared at the 
meeting if there is an agenda item to which they relate.

10.02 am 2.  Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

The Panel is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the meeting of 
the Panel held on 1 November 2018 attached (cream paper).

10.04 am 3.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



10.04 am 4.  Part II Matters 

Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 
meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda.

10.05 am 5.  Investment Strategy (Pages 11 - 32)

Report by the Director of Finance, Performance and 
Procurement.

The Panel will also receive a presentation from Hymans 
Robertson.

The Panel is asked to consider the options presented in the 
report and within the presentation provided during the meeting.

10.35 am 6.  Pension Fund Policy Documents (To Follow)

Report by the Director of Finance, Performance and 
Procurement.

The Panel is asked to consider the recommendation within the 
report.

10.50 am 7.  Date of the next meeting 

The next meeting of the Pensions Panel will be 10.00 a.m. 29 
April 2019 at County Hall.

Part II

10.52 am 8.  Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Board is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

10.52 am 9.  Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 33 - 36)

To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Panel held 
on 1 November 2018, for members of the Panel only (yellow 
paper).

10.55 am 10.  Investment Pooling (Pages 37 - 66)

Report by Director Finance, Performance and Procurement 
attached for members of the Panel only (yellow paper).

Page 2



The Panel is asked to consider the recommendations within the 
report.

11.15 am 11.  Review of Pension Performance 

The following reports are for the Panel to review Pension 
performance over the last quarter.

(a)   Transaction and Performance (To Follow)

Paper by the Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement 
summarising transactions and performance during the quarter, 
for members of the Panel only (yellow paper).

(b)   Independent Fund Advisor Comments (To Follow)

Paper from the independent fund advisor giving comments on 
the quarter, for members of the Panel only (yellow paper).

11.25 am 12.  Business Plan (including Pension Administration) (Pages 
67 - 76)

Report by Director Finance, Performance and Procurement 
attached for members of the Panel only (yellow paper).

The Panel is asked to consider the recommendations within the 
report.

11.45 am 13.  Presentation by Baillie Gifford 

The Panel to receive a presentation on portfolio performance.

12.30 pm 14.  Presentation by Aberdeen Standard 

The Panel to receive a presentation on portfolio performance.

To all members of the Pensions Panel

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Panel

1 November 2018 – At a meeting of the Pensions Panel held at 10.00 am at 
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Hunt (Chairman)

Mr Bradford, Mr Elkins, Mr Jupp, Mrs Urquhart, Dr Walsh, Mr Donnelly and 
Ms Taylor

Apologies were received from Mrs Dennis

Part I

70.   Declarations of Interests 

70.1 No interests were declared.

71.   Part I Minutes of the last meeting 

71.1 Steven Law, Hymans Robertson, commented that minute 63.8 
should say ‘an amber flag’ rather than ‘a red flag’.  The Panel agreed to 
the amendment.

71.2 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 25 
July 2018, amended as above, be approved as a correct record, and that 
they be signed by the Chairman.

72.   Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Pension Fund 

72.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Pension 
Fund held on 25 July 2018 be approved as a correct record, and that they 
be signed by the Chairman.

73.   Investment Strategy 

73.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

73.2 Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Investment Strategist, introduced the 
report and informed the Panel that the funding level was 106.3%.

73.3 Members of the Pensions Panel had previously had an informal 
meeting where infrastructure and private debt investment options had 
been discussed and so David Walker, Hymans Robertson, gave a 
presentation to the Panel on Income Asset Considerations (copy appended 
to the signed minutes).

73.4 The presentation outlined the details for the different types of 
investment including examples and risks.

73.5 The Panel made comments including those that follow.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



• Queried the definition of Social infrastructure.  – David Walker 
explained that this referred to schools and hospitals.  The Panel 
discussed the consideration that was being given to investment in 
local housing in West Sussex.  Katharine Eberhart, Director of 
Finance, Performance and Procurement, explained that this option 
could not be used if it provided a less favourable risk adjusted return 
than in other geographical areas.  

• Noted the social benefits of social investments, but raised concerns 
on the level of returns.  – The Panel noted that their duty was the 
financial stability of the fund and that the Panel’s focus was different 
from the County Council’s.  Steven Law commented that other Local 
Government Pension Schemes had made social investments which 
could be looked into to see the results.  Caroline Burton, 
Independent Fund Advisor, commented that Manchester had found it 
difficult to balance investment and social responsibility in this field.  

• Raised concerns on the risks associated with Private Debt 
investments and queried if there was a need to deviate from the 
current fund strategy.  – Jeremy Hunt explained that the need to 
change the strategy had already been established, but acknowledged 
the concerns about Private Debt as an option.

• Queried the risks involved with Private Debt and what yields could 
be expected.  – David Walker acknowledged the risks and explained 
that careful manager appointment would be important.  Returns 
could be 5-7% over Libor and preferred strategies with a focus on 
senior secured debt.

73.6 Jeremy Hunt noted the concerns of the Panel and acknowledged the 
need for more testing and investigation on the discussed investment 
options.

73.7 Resolved - That the Panel supports the work of officers with Fund 
advisers to develop the options around income based asset allocation, to 
include the advantages and disadvantages, for further consideration.

74.   Actuarial Matters 

74.1 Steven Law gave a presentation to the Panel on hot topics for Local 
Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) (copy appended to the signed 
minutes).

74.2 Steven Law began by reporting on the Government Actuary's 
Department (GAD) Section 13 valuation and how this could impact the 
West Sussex Pension Fund.

74.3 Steven Law discussed Cost Cap Valuations and how the calculations 
looked into the impact of staff promotion and life expectancy.  These 
factors were considered when looking at the value of the Scheme for 
members.  The expectation was that lower pay employee contributions 
would change.

74.4 Steven Law explained the plan to bring LGPS funding valuations in 
line with National Scheme valuations and highlighted the timeline within 
the presentation to achieve this.  Steven Law explained that it would be 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



possible to set a contribution rate for the County Council for five years, 
but admitted bodies may require more frequent funding assessments.

74.5 The Panel made comments including those that follow.

• Queried the impact of the Cost Cap Valuations for the LGPS.  – 
Steven Law explained that that employer rates would remain for the 
LGPS, however the Fire Fighters pension would see employer rates 
rise from 17% to 30%.  Rachel Wood clarified that this would impact 
the County Council, but not the pension fund.

• Sought clarity on the impact of the changes for lower pay employee 
contributions.  – Steven Law resolved to look into this and provide 
detail for the Panel.

• Asked how long life considerations were used for the fund.  – Steven 
Law explained the Club Vita work which looked at mortality risks for 
the fund.  Social economic effects were also considered.  Mortality 
assumptions and West Sussex profiling would impact the scheme 
now for those retiring in 30 years.

74.6 The Panel thanked Steven Law for the presentation.

75.   Business Plan 

75.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

75.2 Steve Harrison, Financial Planning Manager, introduced the report 
and gave an update on the current progress with pooling where sub fund 
negotiations were taking place.  

75.3 Steve Harrison reported that work was continuing with Capita in 
preparation for the administration transfer.

75.4 Steve Harrison highlighted the training strategy within the report 
that would ensure a common strategy for the Pensions Panel and the 
Pension Advisory Board.

75.5 The Panel made comments including those that follow.

• Queried the use of the term ‘Pension Board’ within the training 
strategy.  – Steven Law confirmed that this reference referred to the 
Pension Advisory Board and that this was the term that the Pensions 
Regulator term for local pension boards.

• Asked if members could receive as much notice as possible when 
they were notified about training events.  – Rachel Wood resolved to 
see if earlier notice could be given.  Members also requested 
guidance on which training to attend.

• Highlighted that the training log was missing some attended events 
and should also include historic training that had been undertaken.  
– Rachel Wood resolved to look into this.

• Requested training on private equity.  – Rachel Wood resolved to 
look into this.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



• Sought reassurance that the administration migration plan was 
robust and asked if the Panel could look at it.  – Steve Harrison 
resolved to share the plan.

75.6 Resolved – That the progress made on the Fund Business Plan is 
noted and that the Training Strategy is noted and agreed.

76.   Date of the next meeting 

76.1 The Panel noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
on 28 January 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

77.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

77.1 Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of
the paragraph specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

78.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting 

The Panel agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 25 July 
2018.

79.   Update on Pensions Administration 

The Panel received an update from the Director of Finance, Performance 
and Procurement on the Pension Administration transfer to Hampshire 
County Council.

The Panel noted the update.

80.   Review of Pension Performance 

The Panel considered a paper by the Director of Finance, Performance and 
Procurement.

The Panel received an update from Caroline Burton relating to the 
quarterly performance reports from the fund managers.

The Panel welcomed the advice.

81.   Presentation by UBS 

The Panel received an update from Malcolm Gordon, Jonathan Davies and 
Scott Wilkin from UBS on the portfolio performance for the quarter.

82.   Presentation by Partners Group 

The Panel received an update from Alexander Ott, Sarah Brewer and 
Courtney Bensen from Partners Group on the portfolio performance.

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



The meeting ended at 2.15 pm

Chairman

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Panel 

28 January 2019 

Investment Strategy 

Report by Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement

Executive Summary

The Pensions Panel have considered the Fund’s investment strategy in the 
context of the de-risking triggers being exhausted and the strong funding 
position being maintained by the Fund. This resulted in the decision to reduce its 
allocation to ‘growth’ assets in favour of an allocation to ‘income’ assets. 

The Panel has considered investment in infrastructure and private debt, which 
both fulfil the criteria of being income focused assets. As part of their meeting 
discussion in November 2018 some Members of the Pension Panel raised 
concerns on the risks associated with private debt investments. However there 
was a request that further detail was provided for consideration. The report 
proposes the types of investments within each asset class within the Panel’s risk 
and return expectations and in recognition of the market with infrastructure 
investment being focused on global, core brownfield investments across a broad 
range of income sources and any allocation to private debt being focused on 
global senior secured direct corporate lending. In this context the Panel could 
expect to achieve long term returns of 7-10% p.a. net of fees for infrastructure 
investments and 5-7% p.a. net of fees and costs (based on current LIBOR rates) 
for private debt. 

In respect of any interim arrangement, whilst acknowledgement that any 
investment in infrastructure or private debt may take a period to build to the 
target allocation, Hymans would recommend retaining the existing equity 
holdings until the new income assets were ready to draw funds.

Recommendation(s)

1. The Panel considers the options presented in the report and within the 
presentation provided during the meeting. 

2. Officers are asked to work with the Panel’s advisers to develop a Specification 
for the Fund’s income asset allocation for consideration at its meeting on 29 
April 2019, based on the Panel’s feedback during the meeting. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Background 

1. The Pension Panel’s Business Plan includes a priority relating to the 
Fund’s Investment Strategy in respect of the Fund’s strong asset 
performance, the need to ensure that the investment strategy remains 
aligned to meet its long term objectives and in the c
[...]
d nature, the Panel may wish to 
consider interim investment options. 

Interim Investment Options 

24. Both infrastructure and private debt investment opportunities are 
relatively illiquid. The nature of the investment means that funds are 
generally drawn down and invested over a period of time which could 
typically be between one and five years.  The Panel may therefore wish to 
consider potential interim investment options where the Panel could 
allocate capital ahead of it being drawn down to fund the income 
solutions.  These have been set out in Appendix D alongside comments 
from Hymans in respect of their suitability.

25. Hymans view is that as a long term investor the Fund can withstand short 
term volatility and has already taken steps to reduce risk.  They would 
therefore support retaining the existing equity holdings until the new 
income assets were ready to draw funds.  However, if the Panel are 
concerned about the level of risk Hymans preference would either be to 
move the funds into gilts or cash/cash plus solutions.  This could either be 
done through physical asset sales and purchases or through a derivate 
overlay.

Katharine Eberhart
Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement

Contact: Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Strategist, 033 022 23387

Appendices
Appendix A - Investment Beliefs
Appendix B - Local Government Pension Scheme Statutory guidance on asset 

pooling
Appendix C - ACCESS Report - (Part II paper for members of the Panel only)
Appendix D - Interim Investment Options

Background Papers
None

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Investment Beliefs 

Governance

A well run fund offers a number of benefits, most notably improving funding 
outcomes. 

1. The Fund's investment strategy should be reviewed using asset liability 
modelling in conjunction with each actuarial valuation.

2. The Panel has a preference for avoiding a large number of separate 
manager relationships.

3. Fees and costs incurred within investment manager mandates are 
[...]
ty investment it would have a greater 
exposure to infrastructure companies that may be expected to 
move more in line with the underlying infrastructure assets they 
develop and invest in.  

However, there would be a round trip cost to consider and the 
Fund would still be exposed to broader equity market volatility.

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix D



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 10
Appendix ABy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 10
Appendix BBy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 12
Appendix ABy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 12
Appendix BBy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Part I Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Investment Strategy
	Appendix A - Investment Beliefs
	Appendix B - Local Government Pension Scheme Statutory guidance on asset pooling
	Appendix C - ACCESS Report
	Appendix D - Interim Investment Options

	9 Part II Minutes of the last meeting
	10 Investment Pooling
	Appendix A - ACCESS Business Plan Update
	Appendix B - MHCLG Consultation on Draft Guidance

	12 Business Plan (including Pension Administration)
	Appendix A - Completed and Upcoming Training Log at 31 December 2018
	Appendix B - Scheme Advisory Board Cost Management




Minutes of the meeting

Pensions Panel

28 January 2019 - At a meeting of the Pensions Panel held at 10.00 am at
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Hunt (Chairman)

Mr Bradford, Mrs Dennis, Mr Jupp (arrived at 12.18pm), Mrs Urquhart, Dr Walsh,
Mr Donnelly and Ms Taylor

Apologies were received from Mr Elkins

Part 1

The Chairman reported that this was Steve Harrison’s last meeting. The
Chairman thanked Steve for his support to the Pensions Panel and the County
Council.

83.

84.

85.

Declarations of Interests

83.1 Mr Hunt declared a personal interest as a member of the Chichester
Harbour Conservancy.

Part I Minutes of the last meeting

84.1 Resolved - That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 1
November 2019 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed
by the Chairman.

Investment Strategy

85.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

85.2 Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Investment Strategist, introduced the
report which looked into the previous discussion on infrastructure and
private debt investment consideration.

85.3 David Walker, Hymans Robertson, spoke through the report which
recommended approaches for the different asset classes and the rationale
and considerations for each.

85.4 The Panel made comments on Infrastructure including those that
follow.

e Queried the rates that were used in the investment calculations. -
David Walker explained that the rate depended on the asset for the
underlying measure. Not all contracts were linked with inflation. 7-
10% was considered a good target.

¢ Questioned the impact of Brexit on Global infrastructure and would
mechanisms could be used to counter the impact. - David Walker
explained that careful due diligence would manage the currency
risk.



e Sought clarity on the experience of the projects. - David Walker
explained that it was important to look at elements such as the
managers’ due diligence, strong investor protections, assurance on
contract governance terms, etc.

e Asked if investment in the proposed classes should be direct
investments, or via a fund. - David Walker proposed that a fund
option would be preferred.

e Queried if Global infrastructure would include the UK. - David
Walker confirmed there would be UK exposure. Steven Law,
Hymans Robertson, confirmed that Canada had made historical
investments in infrastructure that could be studied.

85.5 The Panel made comments on Private Debt including those that
follow.

e Queried if investments in private debt would be balanced via a
mandate. - David Walker explained that it would be possible to
invest in a single or multiple funds. A proposal of 2 fund
commitments was suggested which would give the desired exposure
and diversification.

e Asked if the fund would be able to restrict where funds went. -
David Walker reported that it would be for the fund manager to set
their mandate. The may be small scope for the pension fund to add
restrictions.

e Queried the risk of correction with real estate and retail
investments. - Mr Hunt felt that more consideration was required
on these investments further down the line. It would be something
to discuss with fund managers.

e Queried the proposed level of investment at 5% in private debt. -
David Walker proposed 5% was a good starting point. The
investment could then be built on as appropriate.

e Asked Hymans Robertson representatives to clarify their
recommendation in the report regarding the retention of existing
equity holdings. - David Walker commented that there has been
sufficient de-risking activity and that current holdings should be
maintained until the fund was ready to diversify. Caroline Burton,
Independent Advisor, agreed with the recommendation in the
report.

85.6 The Panel also went into Part II to discuss Appendix C that was Part
II.

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of
the paragraph specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

85.8 Resolved - that the Panel considers the options presented in the
report and asks officers to work the Panel’s advisors to develop a
Specification for the Fund’s income asset allocation for consideration at the
29 April meeting.



86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

Pension Fund Policy Documents

86.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

86.2 Steve Harrison, Financial Planning Manager, introduced the report
and explained that it was good practice to look at the Treasury
Management report annually.

86.3 The Panel discussed the use of held cash and if the policy would
need to be updated. - Mr Hunt explained that cash was used on demand
and was not generally held. Steven Law commented that other local
authorities were looking at more creative uses of cash.

86.4 Resolved - that the Panel approves the 2019/20 Treasury
Management Strategy and notes the treasury activity undertaken during
2018/109.

Date of the next meeting

87.1 The Panel noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place
on 29 April 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

Exclusion of Press and Public

88.1 Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of
the paragraph specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
Part II Minutes of the last meeting

The Panel agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 1
November 2018.

Investment Pooling

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement on Investment Pooling.

The Panel agreed the recommendations within the report.
Review of Pension Performance

The Panel considered a paper by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement.

The Panel received an update from Caroline Burton relating to the
quarterly performance reports from the fund managers.



The Panel welcomed the advice.
92. Business Plan (including Pension Administration)

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement.

The Panel considered the report and welcomed Andrew Lowe from
Hampshire County Council to discuss the progress with the transfer of
pension administration.

93. Presentation by Baillie Gifford

The Panel received an update from Lynn Dewar & Anne-Marie Gillon from
Baillie Gifford on the portfolio performance for the quarter.

94. Presentation by Aberdeen Standard
The Panel received an update from Jennifer Ball, Matthew Cunliffe &
Dominic Delaforce from Aberdeen Standard on the portfolio performance

for the quarter.

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm

Chairman



